

No. 20-60051

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

Texas Education Agency,
Petitioner,

v.

United States Department of Education,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of the
Department of Education Case No. 19-73-CP

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General

DARREN L. MCCARTY
Deputy Attorney General, Civil
Litigation

THOMAS A. ALBRIGHT
Chief, General Litigation Division

DREW L. HARRIS
State Bar No. 24057887
CYNTHIA O. AKATUGBA
State Bar No. 24087083
Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
General Litigation Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Phone (512) 463-2120
drew.harris@oag.texas.gov
cynthia.akatugba@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The NDAA does not meet the “stringent clear statement rule” for being a valid waiver of sovereign immunity.....	3
A. The NDAA text only references “contractors” and “grantees,” and does not mention states or state sovereign immunity at all.....	4
B. This conclusion is consistent with every other federal court to address the NDAA.....	7
II. The ALJ committed procedural error barring the damages award.....	10
A. The Department lost jurisdiction when it failed to issue a timely decision.....	10
B. The ALJ’s procedures were constitutionally inadequate.....	13
III. The ALJ’s findings are not supported by the evidence.....	15
A. The ALJ acted arbitrarily and capriciously in excluding or ignoring relevant evidence.....	15
B. The ALJ acted arbitrarily and capriciously in making an adverse inference from the attorney-client privileged meeting.....	19
Conclusion.....	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

Anascape, Ltd. v. Microsoft Corp., 2008 WL 7182476 (E.D. Tex. 2008) 20

AT&T Communications v. Bellsouth Telecommunications Inc., 238 F.3d
636 (5th Cir. 2001) 7

Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon, 473 U.S. 234 (1985) 2

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc., 419 U.S. 281
(1974) 15

Brock v. Pierce County, 476 U.S. 253 (1986) 11, 13

*Chippewa Cree Tribe of Rocky Boy’s Reservation, Montana v. U.S. Dep’t
of Interior*, 900 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 6

Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd., 527
U.S. 666 (1999) 2

Colorado v. New Mexico, 467 U.S. 310 (1984)..... 16

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974) 2

FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co., 309 U.S. 134 (1940) 14

*Fla. Ass’n of Rehab. Facilities, Inc. v. State of Fla. Dep’t of Health &
Rehab. Servs.*, 225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000) 5

Fla. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Fla. Nursing Home Ass’n, 450
U.S. 147 (1981)..... 2, 10

Greene v. McElroy, 360 U.S. 474 (1959) 13

Hurst v. Tex. Dep’t of Assistive & Rehab. Servs., 482 F.3d 809 (5th Cir.
2007)..... 5, 7

Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd., 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005) 4

Parker v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America, 900 F.2d 772 (4th Cir. 1990) 20

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 4

Reed v. Keypoint Gov't Sols., 2020 WL 4199726 (D. Colo. July 22, 2020)..... 12

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 6

Slack v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth., 353 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) 7, 8, 9

United States v. Fatico, 458 F. Supp. 388 (E.D.N.Y.1978), *aff'd*, 603 F.2d 1053 (2d Cir. 1979), *cert. denied*, 444 U.S. 1073 (1980) 16

United States v. Hovsepian, 359 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 11, 12

Williams v. Morgan State Univ., No. GLR-19-5, 2019 WL 4752778 (D. MD. Sept. 30, 2019)..... 7, 8

Statutes

40 U.S.C. § 3702..... 5

41 U.S.C. § 103 5

41 U.S.C. § 4712(a)(1)..... 4

41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(6) 13, 14

41 U.S.C. § 4712(b)(2)(B)..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1) 15

Regulations

2 C.F.R. § 1402.207 9

2 C.F.R. § 200.300(b)..... 9

48 C.F.R. § 3.908-1 9
